100 East Erie Street

Metropolitan Water Reclamation District  cricago. i 60611
of Greater Chicago

o o
Chg, cne”
et v

Legislation Details (With Text)

File #: 20-0863 Version: 1

Type: Agenda Item Status: Adopted

File created: 10/6/2020 In control: Real Estate Development Committee

On agenda: 10/15/2020 Final action: 10/15/2020

Title: Authority to amend easement agreement dated January 5, 2012, as amended, between the District

and Commonwealth Edison Company on approximately 20.50 acres of District real estate located
south of 135th Street in Romeoville, Will County, lllinois, commonly known as Main Channel Parcel
18.03, to add 0.518 acres located on Main Channel Parcels 18.01 and 18.02 to the existing easement
premises. Consideration shall be a document preparation fee of $5,000.00

Sponsors:
Indexes:
Code sections:

Attachments: 1. RE - Authority to amend Easement - ComEd - Emerald Dragonfly - Aerial.pdf

Date Ver. Action By Action Result

10/15/2020 1 Board of Commissioners Approved Pass
TRANSMITTAL LETTER FOR BOARD MEETING OF OCTOBER 15, 2020

COMMITTEE ON REAL ESTATE

Mr. Brian A. Perkovich, Executive Director

Authority to amend easement agreement dated January 5, 2012, as amended, between the District and
Commonwealth Edison Company on approximately 20.50 acres of District real estate located south of 135th
Street in Romeoville, Will County, lllinois, commonly known as Main Channel Parcel 18.03, to add 0.518 acres
located on Main Channel Parcels 18.01 and 18.02 to the existing easement premises. Consideration shall be
a document preparation fee of $5,000.00

Dear Sir:

Commonwealth Edison Company (“ComEd”) operates an electrical substation and electrical transmission lines
on approximately 20.50 acres of District real estate located south of 135th Street in Romeoville, Will County,
commonly known as Main Channel Parcel 18.03 under an easement that commenced in 2012 and expires
December 31, 2036. ComEd’s current annual easement fee is $74,278.69.

ComEd is planning to relocate its electrical transmission lines at this location to vacate land inhabited by the
Emerald Dragonfly, an endangered species under the Endangered Species Act of 1973. To relocate these
lines, ComEd’s current easement must be amended to add a total of 0.518 acres in two areas for new
electrical poles. The first area is 0.499 acres and is located on Main Channel Parcel 18.01. The second area
is .019 acres and is located on Main Channel Parcel 18.02. Main Channel Parcels 18.01 and 18.02 are
currently vacant.

The District's technical departments have reviewed ComEd’s request and have no objections thereto.

An increase of $1,878.99 to ComEd’s current annual easement fee of $74,278.69 for a total of $76,157.68 is

Metropolitan Water Reclamation District of Greater Chicago Page 1 of 2 Printed on 5/18/2024

powered by Legistar™


http://www.legistar.com/

File #: 20-0863, Version: 1

recommended for the additional easement area. This increase represents the pro-rata share of ComEd’s
current annual easement fee.

It is requested that the Executive Director recommend to the Board of Commissioners that it authorize an
amendment of the easement agreement dated January 5, 2012, as amended, between the District and
Commonwealth Edison Company on approximately 20.50 acres of District real estate located south of 135th
Street in Romeoville, Will County, lllinois, commonly known as Main Channel Parcel 18.03 to add 0.518 acres
located on Main Channel Parcels18.01 and 18.02 to the existing easement premises. Consideration shall be a
document preparation fee of $5,000.00.

It is also requested that the Executive Director recommend to the Board of Commissioners that the Chairman
of the Committee on Finance and the Clerk be authorized and directed to execute said easement amendment
after it is approved by the General Counsel as to form and legality.

Requested, Susan T. Morakalis, General Counsel, STM:EMA:mm

Recommended, Brian A. Perkovich, Executive Director

Disposition of this agenda item will be documented in the official Regular Board Meeting Minutes of the Board
of Commissioners for October 15, 2020

Attachment

Metropolitan Water Reclamation District of Greater Chicago Page 2 of 2 Printed on 5/18/2024

powered by Legistar™


http://www.legistar.com/

